CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CENTRAL VALLEY REGION

ORDER NO. R5-2004-0103

RESCINDING VARIOUS WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region, finds that the Board adopted the following Orders that are no longer applicable for the reasons shown:

Order No. 86-191, adopted 26 September 1986, prescribes requirements for domestic wastewater disposal at the Sacramento National Wildlife Refuge in Glenn County. Order No. 86-061 should be rescinded as the facility is now regulated under General Order No. 97-10-DWQ-R5R020. (RB)

Order No. 95-036, adopted 24 February 1995, prescribes requirements for the discharge of up to 2,000 gallons per day of fruit dehydration process wastewater to 2.83 acres of agricultural land. The facility is in Section 3, T16S, R24E, MDB&M, in Tulare County. In a 2 April 2004 letter, Gleanings For The Hungry certified that it ceased discharge of all process wastes to agricultural land in favor of transporting the wastes to a regional wastewater treatment facility. (JRL)

Order No. 96-274 and No. 96-270 adopted 25 October 1996 prescribes requirements for dairy discharge to the DeWit Dairy at 4748 Kruse Road, Delevan in Colusa County. Mr. DeWit informed staff via letter dated 12 February 2004 that the dairy is no longer in operation and requested removal from the WDRs. Regional Board staff inspected the site on 19 May 2004 and found no livestock at the site. The corrals and wastepond have been cleaned of manure solids. Mr. DeWit is now farming rice on the available cropland at the site. Since the facility is no longer in operation as a confined animal feeding operation, the requirements for this site to comply with WDRs should be rescinded.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above waste discharge requirements Orders and Resolutions are rescinded.

I, THOMAS R. PINKOS, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region, on 9 July 2004.

Original signed by

THOMAS R. PINKOS, Executive Officer